
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OPPOSITION / CONCERNS 



 
February 7, 2024 
 
City of Phoenix Village Planner  
200 West Washington St 2nd Floor 
Phoenix, AZ  85003 
Attn: Adrian Zambrano 

cc:  Debra Stark 
cc:  Espiritu Loci – Jon Carlson 
 
re: case Z-123-23 

 

Regarding the re-zoning proposal (from R1-14 to R1-6 Single-Family Residence), that Circle Road 
Companies is requesting for the undeveloped 2.5-acre property at 3024 E. Winchcomb Drive.  My 
wife Susan and I own the property directly north of this lot and have resided here for over 30 
years. 

We are opposed to this zoning change. 

We are not opposed to the development of this property.  On the contrary, we have no issue with 
new homes on this last piece of weedy pass-thru desert – it is time.   

Our objection is the density proposed.  A plan for nine homes will result in very narrow lots with 
no more side “yard” than I’m sure the minimum easements.  These will also likely be built as all 
two-story homes, and while there are certainly two-story homes in the surrounding 
neighborhood, there is a nice ratio of them to single-story homes.  Additionally, far more of the 
adjacent area contains lots of larger square-footage.  If the parcel remains as a 6-home 
subdivision, lot sizes would be more in-line with the current neighborhood. 

This proposal, if initiated, will result in a reduction of home values in the area. 

There is also our concern for traffic.  While we welcomed the addition of Great Hearts to our 
neighborhood, the all drop-off school has caused immense traffic to Winchcomb and Hearn 
Roads between 32nd St and 28th St.  The corner at Winchcomb and 31 St is very dangerous now.  
With nine homes, assuming each having two cars with working parents, that is eighteen more 
cars trying to access that same corner between 7:30 and 8:30 am.  Twelve would be plenty! 

Thank you for your attention to our concerns, 

Richard and Susan Fickes 
3017 E Gelding Drive 
Phoenix, AZ  85032 
fickes@cox.net 
 





































February 14, 2024 

City of Phoenix Planning and Development Dept. 
200 West Washington St. 
2nd Floor 
Phoenix, AZ 85003 
 
Mr. Sandy D’Anna 
PO Box 31493 
Phoenix, AZ 85046 
 
Re: Case Z-123-23 

I am in receipt of the Espiritu Loci letter referencing Circle Development Companies 
intention to rezone the acreage from R1-14 to R1-6 at 3024 E. Winchcomb Dr Phoenix 
85032. 

I’ve lived in this area, from Thunderbird Road north to Greenway Road and from 32nd 
Street west to 28th Street since 1977. I can write with confidence that all of the homes 
are single family R1-10 and R1-14, almost all have RV side yards and exhibit the 
southwest style of curb appeal in tune with the American Southwest architecture.  

This proposal must be denied since the action is to rezone it to R1-6, the curb appeal of 
proposed homes which we toured on 2/13/24 is not in harmony with the homes in this 
quadrant, and the owner of Circle Development Companies told me there are no RV 
side yards in the proposed development.  

One would think for the average asking price of 1.2 million and higher per house as I 
was told, it would come with southwest architecture front elevation and RV side yards in 
tune with the surrounding area homes.  

Based upon yesterday’s meeting with the developer, this rezoning and the unaesthetic 
curb appeal of the homes to be built are not in accordance with the spirit of the 
neighborhood we are proud to be a part of for many years. 

Please note the homeowners in this neighborhood want the 3024 E. Winchcomb Dr 
land developed with single family houses rather than the unsightly vacant land presently 
there.  

However, the development must be in harmony with our established zoning and 
architectural surroundings. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Sandy D’Anna 
cc: Honorable D. Stark; Vice Mayor City of Phoenix. 
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Adrian G Zambrano

From: SJDBIZ <sjd99@q.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 2:07 PM
To: Adrian G Zambrano
Cc: Debra W Stark; Brian Amada; James Van Doren; Jdan; Julia Van Doren; Mike Hickey; Pamela Kiefert-

Warrington; armar@cox.net; Scott; Bob Green
Subject: REZONING Case # Z-123-23
Attachments: Phx Planning Dept..docx

Importance: High

Mr. Adrian Zambrano 
City of Phoenix Village Planner 
Phoenix, AZ 
 
Mr. Zambrano: 
 
I and several neighbors attended the developers meeting on 2/13/24 at 1738 East Winchcomb to 
discuss the rezoning from R1-14 to R1-6 in the Case Number above. 
 
I met David Bruner of Circle Road Companies. We had a great conversation.  
 
The 2 points I discussed are the rezoning to R1-6 and the proposed front elevation of the homes to 
be built are not, in any way, in accordance with our fully developed neighborhood of R1-10 and R1-
14.  
 
Please read the attachment above to the City of Phoenix Planning and Development Dept mailed 
today. 
 
Below is an example of the proposed front elevation of homes to be built in the rezoning case.  
 
 It just does not fit this quadrant’s southwest architecture. 
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Thanks, 
 
 
Sandy D’Anna 
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Adrian G Zambrano

From: R Fickes <ric.fickes@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 8:30 AM
To: Council District 3 PCC; Adrian G Zambrano; support@phxazdistrict3.zendesk.com
Subject: Rezoning Case Z-123-23
Attachments: Rezoning Case Z-123-23.docx

Good Morning Councilwoman Stark, 
 
My wife Susan and I are out‐of‐town, and were just made aware of your invitation for a meeting regarding this 
re‐zoning issue.  I am unclear as to why we received no email notice. 
Previously we contacted your office detailing our cooperation in the construction of housing on this lot, but 
our opposition to a zoning change to allow for 9 homes. The same size parcel to the immediate west of this 
site has 5 homes which seems much more reasonable.  The density, noise and light pollution from nine homes 
has a direct impact on us as our lot borders the entire northern boundary of the lot in question. 
We are disappointed that we will not be able to attend this meeting and make our voice heard.  It is our 
understanding that a majority of the surrounding neighbors also oppose the density, not necessarily new 
homes. 
Additionally, it is our view that the style of the homes proposed reflect a more urban and modern look, which 
is altogether unlike any in our immediate area of custom homes. 
 
Attached, please find our original letter regarding this issue. 
 
Thank you for your time, and again, we are very disappointed to not meet with you in person. 
 
Sincerely, 
Ric and Susan Fickes 
3017 E Gelding Dr 
ric.fickes@gmail.com 
fickes@cox.net 
602‐867‐4909 

 



CAUTION: This email originated outside of the City of Phoenix.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you know the sender and were
expecting this email.

     Report Suspicious     ‌

From: ROBERT GREENE
To: Adrian G Zambrano
Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
Date: Thursday, November 7, 2024 7:10:41 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png

The problem of the flooding at the intersection was made worse by the School.  The inlet at
the intersection is inadequate since the first rain.  The overflow originally went over the curb
down the slope onto the School's interior drive.  After a few of these, the School had a
masonry wall built behind it to stop the flow.  The wall appears to be on public right-of way
and I am pretty sure the wall was built without a permit.   I can't imagine the City approving a
wall to block the drainage.

The School should not have interrupted the street drainage with the wall and it should
removed or otherwise address the problem.  

Robert Greene
Retired Civil Engineer

From: Adrian G Zambrano <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 3:31 PM
To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>; 'David S Taylor'
<davidstaylor@live.com>; 'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada'
<briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren'
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan' <jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>;
'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington'
<richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes'
<Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net <armar@cox.net>; 'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso
Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra W Stark <debra.stark@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Hi all,
 
Jonathan Bunch, the assigned Civil plan reviewer for the development pre-
application, provided me with the info below.

https://us-phishalarm-ewt.proofpoint.com/EWT/v1/LkjWUF49MRd51_ry!AuC2Q_YBwUNeYrh87cktSbIp54cyXYSRy8nU1N89gRMRpeXbpY636Kf-1ODnmeypQpnq5Z6StCXCbMNrsNjiVSj_waqyS3V79t9rN3SgTHN50rttqgOPsFQy8PLInennJfBkcOr0gLrwSeYgE5J5$
mailto:boblani@msn.com
mailto:adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov





OBJECTID: 721946
ASSETID: 33-34-74
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The picture and info for the catch basin and storm drain pipe are below. The as-built
numbers are highlighted if you would like to submit a records request. The system
shows the inlet is a catch basin.
 

 
 
Available data on the catch basin at Winchcomb & 31st:
 

 



 
Available data on the underground run-off drain pipe that runs diagonally across the
south end of the sport field
 

 
Best regards,
 

Adrian Zambrano
Planner II - Village Planner
Phone: 602-534-6057
E-mail: adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov

City of Phoenix
► Planning & Development Department
Planning Division, Long Range Planning
200 West Washington Street, 3rd Floor

mailto:adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov


Phoenix, AZ 85003
 
Mission: Planning, Development and Preservation for a Better Phoenix

 
 
From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 2:50 PM
To: 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>; 'David S Taylor' <davidstaylor@live.com>; 'Bob Green'
<boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf'
<dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan'
<jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>; 'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>;
'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey' <e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew'
<602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth'
<speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net; 'Scott'
<SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra W Stark <debra.stark@phoenix.gov>; Adrian G Zambrano
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Yes thanks DT! So the question now is can anything be done to alleviate flooding from the current water flow and also make ready the additional water draining from the acreage when it’s developed? We have a truly united neighborhood. Thanks

Yes thanks DT!
 
So the question now is can anything be done to alleviate flooding from
the current water flow and also make ready the additional water draining
from the acreage when it’s developed?
 
We have a truly united neighborhood. Thanks to everyone for
participating.
 
 
Sandy
 
From: alexmo3547 <alexmo3547@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 2:38 PM
To: David S Taylor <davidstaylor@live.com>; The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; 'Bob Green'
<boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf'
<dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan'
<jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>; 'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>;
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'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey' <e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew'
<602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth'
<speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net; 'Scott'
<SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Thank you,
I recall the vaults. I incorrectly referred to them as French drains. Was unsure if it connected
to the 32nd street line. Thanks for the clarification. 
Cheers!
Alex 
 
 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: David S Taylor <davidstaylor@live.com>
Date: 11/7/24 2:31 PM (GMT-07:00)
To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>, 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>, 'Bob
Green' <boblani@msn.com>, 'Brian Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>, 'Dan Tappendorf'
<dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>, 'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>, 'Jdan'
<jdan88@q.com>, 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>, 'Julia Van Doren'
<juliayuo@gmail.com>, 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>, 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>, 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>, 'Pamela Kiefert-
Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>, 'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>, 'Rick & Susan
Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>, armar@cox.net, 'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>, 'Vesso Milchew'
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>, 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
The curb runoff collection at Winchcombe and 31st feeds to a 4 ft. underground run-
off drain pipe that runs diagonally across the south end of the sport field.  It is
connected to a large underground vault approx two city buses long buried underneath
the southern parking lot along Hearn. The outlet from the vault feeds across 32nd St
at Hearn.  There is no French Drain.
 
 
David Taylor
3027 E. Gelding Dr.
Phoenix, AZ 85032
602-647-1354
 

From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>
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Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 2:23 PM
To: 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>; 'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada'
<briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'David S Taylor'
<davidstaylor@live.com>; 'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan'
<jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>; 'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>;
'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey' <e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew'
<602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth'
<speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net <armar@cox.net>; 'Scott'
<SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Alex:
 
In my opinion, now that we have the flooding discovered, documented
with pictures and emails to Camelot Home and the City, I would think
Camelot is obliged to investigate if the drain is French Drain or truly
channeled with pipes to the 32nd street storm drain.
 
I sent Trent Hancock the name of the company that built the school –
Nations Group – so he may ask them for details about the current drain
construction.
This way all of us will know for sure if it’s a French Drain or an
underground aqueduct connected to the 32nd street storm drain.
 
We think it’s a French Drain, which clearly is not enough.
 
Imagine when the acreage is developed and no vegetation to absorb a
storm? More flood waters will choke the drain on Winchcomb & 31
Street.
 
Thanks,
 
 
Sandy
 
From: alexmo3547 <alexmo3547@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 12:50 PM
To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; Bob Green <boblani@msn.com>; Brian Amada
<briandonnah@gmail.com>; Dan Tappendorf <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; David S Taylor
<davidstaylor@live.com>; James Van Doren <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; Jdan <jdan88@q.com>;
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Jennifer Elkins <jaelkins5@gmail.com>; Julia Van Doren <juliayuo@gmail.com>; Maria Speth
<mariaspeth@cox.net>; Mike Hickey <e056441@yahoo.com>; Nadia Milchew
<602nadia@gmail.com>; Pamela Kiefert-Warrington <richardwarrington@msn.com>; Ray Speth
<speth@cox.net>; Rick & Susan Fickes <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net; Scott
<SRK993@gmail.com>; Vesso Milchew <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra Stark <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; Adrian G Zambrano <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Hi Sandy,
Thanks so much for your diligence and follow up. My recollection is there is a large French
drain under the south end of the athletic field at the school. I do not know if it  feeds into the
main line on 32nd and ultimately across to the wash. Even Acoma floods currb to curb and
there's a huge drain on Claire that dumps it in the park or on the downstream side. Chunks of
the mountain slide down onto 28th street and ultimately down Thunderbird and Acoma.The
price we pay...I'm still waiting for the neighbors yard  uphill to slide down. With all that being
said, how do I provide input? I'd rather see some development than an empty lot, but must be
done responsibly. 
Thanks 
Alex 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>
Date: 11/7/24 11:57 AM (GMT-07:00)
To: alexmo3547@gmail.com, Bob Green <boblani@msn.com>, Brian Amada
<briandonnah@gmail.com>, Dan Tappendorf <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>, David S Taylor
<davidstaylor@live.com>, James Van Doren <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>, Jdan
<jdan88@q.com>, Jennifer Elkins <jaelkins5@gmail.com>, Julia Van Doren
<juliayuo@gmail.com>, Maria Speth <mariaspeth@cox.net>, Mike Hickey
<e056441@yahoo.com>, Nadia Milchew <602nadia@gmail.com>, Pamela Kiefert-
Warrington <richardwarrington@msn.com>, Ray Speth <speth@cox.net>, Rick & Susan
Fickes <Fickes@cox.net>, armar@cox.net, Scott <SRK993@gmail.com>, Vesso Milchew
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra Stark <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>, Adrian G Zambrano
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Morning everyone.

Had a conversation with our neighbor Scott Kammer about the flooding on
Winchcomb during a storm.
Scott braved the flooding and walked up to Winchcomb and 30th Place
intersection and took these pictures.

I will be sending them to Trent Hancock of Camelot Homes who will be
building homes on the acreage, pursuant to approval process by the City of
Phoenix planning.
In my last conversation with him he was asking if we had pictures of what
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the flooding and I was not aware at that time if we had pics.
Recap: I told Trent that Winchcomb is one of several Indian Bend Wash
tributaries, and our committee at the time the Great Hearts School was being
built made Nations Builders aware that flooding was a deep concern. In fact
at times the flooding is such that the school is in the middle of water
running down that street and that should be addressed.

Nations Group did put a rain drain at the intersection of Winchcomb and 31
Street but apparently as per Scott's pictures, that is not enough.
Speculation is the rain drain is probably a French Drain and no French Drain
I know is not enough to channel the flood of water racing down from
Winchcomb & 28th street to Winchcomb & 31 Street. 

> The first picture is Winchcomb and 30th Place totally flooding the
intersection.
> Next picture is same intersection looking west towards Winchcomb & 30
Street
> 3rd picture is same intersection looking east towards Great Hearts Academy
and notice water running down the acreage. This is good pic to show the rain
drain is not enough.
> 4th picture another view of Winchcomb & 30 Place

Comments please.

Thanks,

Sandy

-----Original Message-----
From: Scott Kammer <srk993@icloud.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 9:23 AM
To: Sandy <sjstinker88@q.com>
Subject: These three are from same day

mailto:srk993@icloud.com
mailto:sjstinker88@q.com


CAUTION: This email originated outside of the City of Phoenix.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you know the sender and were
expecting this email.

     Report Suspicious     ‌

From: David S Taylor
To: The Synth Man
Cc: alexmo3547; Bob Green; Brian Amada; Dan Tappendorf; James Van Doren; Jdan; Jennifer Elkins; Julia Van

Doren; Maria Speth; Mike Hickey; Nadia Milchew; Pamela Kiefert-Warrington; Ray Speth; Rick & Susan Fickes;
armar@cox.net; Scott; Vesso Milchew; Debra W Stark; Adrian G Zambrano

Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
Date: Thursday, November 7, 2024 4:03:50 PM

The challenge is for the developer to account for what will be added to an already inadequate
drainage plan.  The Great Hearts development seems to have kicked the can with what must
have some engineering basis for their drainage issue brought about by the runoff of a
significant neighborhood upstream.  Except for those heaviest of rainfalls Great Hearts doesn’t
appear to have standing water issues. The issue seems that a dam was built at Winchcomb and
31st without adequate outflow.  

Camelot is caught in the middle of an issue they aren’t creating but adding their proportionate
share like everyone else in the neighborhood.  Perhaps rather than forcing development cost
onto Camelot with self contained French Drains ??? while our runoff rushes past their property
we negotiate for a rework of the Great Hearts collection area at the end of Winchcombe to
handle more volume.

Would seem that a reputable engineer would soon determine the Winchcomb collection design
would not likely maximize the flow to a 4 ft pipeline feeding huge vaults.  Seems a win for a
perpetual problem that Camelot did not create but could help resolve at comparable develop
cost.

David Taylor

On Nov 7, 2024, at 2:50 PM, The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com> wrote:

﻿
Yes thanks DT!
 
So the question now is can anything be done to alleviate
flooding from the current water flow and also make ready the
additional water draining from the acreage when it’s
developed?
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We have a truly united neighborhood. Thanks to everyone for
participating.
 
 
Sandy
 
From: alexmo3547 <alexmo3547@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 2:38 PM
To: David S Taylor <davidstaylor@live.com>; The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>;
'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan
Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren'
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan' <jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins'
<jaelkins5@gmail.com>; 'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth'
<mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey' <e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew'
<602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>;
'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net;
'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Thank you,
I recall the vaults. I incorrectly referred to them as French drains. Was unsure if it
connected to the 32nd street line. Thanks for the clarification. 
Cheers!
Alex 
 
 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: David S Taylor <davidstaylor@live.com>
Date: 11/7/24 2:31 PM (GMT-07:00)
To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>, 'alexmo3547'
<alexmo3547@gmail.com>, 'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>, 'Brian Amada'
<briandonnah@gmail.com>, 'Dan Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>,
'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>, 'Jdan' <jdan88@q.com>,
'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>, 'Julia Van Doren'
<juliayuo@gmail.com>, 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>, 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>, 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>, 'Pamela
Kiefert-Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>, 'Ray Speth'
<speth@cox.net>, 'Rick & Susan Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>, armar@cox.net,
'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>, 'Vesso Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>, 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
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Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
The curb runoff collection at Winchcombe and 31st feeds to a 4 ft.
underground run-off drain pipe that runs diagonally across the south end
of the sport field.  It is connected to a large underground vault approx two
city buses long buried underneath the southern parking lot along Hearn.
The outlet from the vault feeds across 32nd St at Hearn.  There is no
French Drain.
 
 
David Taylor
3027 E. Gelding Dr.
Phoenix, AZ 85032
602-647-1354
 

From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 2:23 PM
To: 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>; 'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian
Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>;
'David S Taylor' <davidstaylor@live.com>; 'James Van Doren'
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan' <jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins'
<jaelkins5@gmail.com>; 'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth'
<mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey' <e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew'
<602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>;
'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net
<armar@cox.net>; 'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew'
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Alex:
 
In my opinion, now that we have the flooding discovered,
documented with pictures and emails to Camelot Home and
the City, I would think Camelot is obliged to investigate if the
drain is French Drain or truly channeled with pipes to the 32nd

street storm drain.
 
I sent Trent Hancock the name of the company that built the
school – Nations Group – so he may ask them for details
about the current drain construction.
This way all of us will know for sure if it’s a French Drain or an
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underground aqueduct connected to the 32nd street storm
drain.
 
We think it’s a French Drain, which clearly is not enough.
 
Imagine when the acreage is developed and no vegetation to
absorb a storm? More flood waters will choke the drain on
Winchcomb & 31 Street.
 
Thanks,
 
 
Sandy
 
From: alexmo3547 <alexmo3547@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 12:50 PM
To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; Bob Green <boblani@msn.com>; Brian
Amada <briandonnah@gmail.com>; Dan Tappendorf <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>;
David S Taylor <davidstaylor@live.com>; James Van Doren
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; Jdan <jdan88@q.com>; Jennifer Elkins
<jaelkins5@gmail.com>; Julia Van Doren <juliayuo@gmail.com>; Maria Speth
<mariaspeth@cox.net>; Mike Hickey <e056441@yahoo.com>; Nadia Milchew
<602nadia@gmail.com>; Pamela Kiefert-Warrington <richardwarrington@msn.com>;
Ray Speth <speth@cox.net>; Rick & Susan Fickes <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net;
Scott <SRK993@gmail.com>; Vesso Milchew <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra Stark <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; Adrian G Zambrano
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Hi Sandy,
Thanks so much for your diligence and follow up. My recollection is there is a
large French drain under the south end of the athletic field at the school. I do not
know if it  feeds into the main line on 32nd and ultimately across to the wash.
Even Acoma floods currb to curb and there's a huge drain on Claire that dumps it
in the park or on the downstream side. Chunks of the mountain slide down onto
28th street and ultimately down Thunderbird and Acoma.The price we pay...I'm
still waiting for the neighbors yard  uphill to slide down. With all that being said,
how do I provide input? I'd rather see some development than an empty lot, but
must be done responsibly. 
Thanks 
Alex 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
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-------- Original message --------
From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>
Date: 11/7/24 11:57 AM (GMT-07:00)
To: alexmo3547@gmail.com, Bob Green <boblani@msn.com>, Brian Amada
<briandonnah@gmail.com>, Dan Tappendorf <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>,
David S Taylor <davidstaylor@live.com>, James Van Doren
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>, Jdan <jdan88@q.com>, Jennifer Elkins
<jaelkins5@gmail.com>, Julia Van Doren <juliayuo@gmail.com>, Maria Speth
<mariaspeth@cox.net>, Mike Hickey <e056441@yahoo.com>, Nadia Milchew
<602nadia@gmail.com>, Pamela Kiefert-Warrington
<richardwarrington@msn.com>, Ray Speth <speth@cox.net>, Rick & Susan
Fickes <Fickes@cox.net>, armar@cox.net, Scott <SRK993@gmail.com>, Vesso
Milchew <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra Stark <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>, Adrian G Zambrano
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Morning everyone.

Had a conversation with our neighbor Scott Kammer about the flooding on
Winchcomb during a storm.
Scott braved the flooding and walked up to Winchcomb and 30th Place
intersection and took these pictures.

I will be sending them to Trent Hancock of Camelot Homes who will be
building homes on the acreage, pursuant to approval process by the City of
Phoenix planning.
In my last conversation with him he was asking if we had pictures of what
the flooding and I was not aware at that time if we had pics.
Recap: I told Trent that Winchcomb is one of several Indian Bend Wash
tributaries, and our committee at the time the Great Hearts School was being
built made Nations Builders aware that flooding was a deep concern. In fact
at times the flooding is such that the school is in the middle of water
running down that street and that should be addressed.

Nations Group did put a rain drain at the intersection of Winchcomb and 31
Street but apparently as per Scott's pictures, that is not enough. 
Speculation is the rain drain is probably a French Drain and no French Drain
I know is not enough to channel the flood of water racing down from
Winchcomb & 28th street to Winchcomb & 31 Street.  

> The first picture is Winchcomb and 30th Place totally flooding the
intersection.
> Next picture is same intersection looking west towards Winchcomb & 30
Street
> 3rd picture is same intersection looking east towards Great Hearts Academy
and notice water running down the acreage. This is good pic to show the rain
drain is not enough.
> 4th picture another view of Winchcomb & 30 Place
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Comments please. 

Thanks,

Sandy

-----Original Message-----
From: Scott Kammer <srk993@icloud.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 9:23 AM
To: Sandy <sjstinker88@q.com>
Subject: These three are from same day
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CAUTION: This email originated outside of the City of Phoenix.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you know the sender and were
expecting this email.

     Report Suspicious     ‌

From: sjstinker88@q.com
To: "alexmo3547"; "Jon Carlson"; Adrian G Zambrano
Cc: "David S Taylor"; "Bob Green"; "Brian Amada"; "Dan Tappendorf"; "James Van Doren"; "Jdan"; "Jennifer Elkins";

"Julia Van Doren"; "Maria Speth"; "Mike Hickey"; "Nadia Milchew"; "Pamela Kiefert-Warrington"; "Ray Speth";
"Rick & Susan Fickes"; armar@cox.net; "Scott"; "Vesso Milchew"; Debra W Stark

Subject: RE: Sandy - This is how violent the storms are in this area!!!!!
Date: Friday, November 15, 2024 10:47:48 AM
Attachments: image004.png

image005.png
Importance: High

I lived here in 1979 when Gov Babbitt sent out an ominous TV alert due to torrential
rains constantly pounding the Valley for weeks.
 
The alert was if the rain continued one more night the Stewart Mountain Dam holding
back Saguaro Lake, according to SRP, would fail because the soil for the concrete
buttress foundation shoring up the dam on the Salt River side was seriously eroded
and it would collapse causing unbelievable damage 1 mile on either side of the river
downstream.
Also - The dam had its flood gates opened at max which generated harmonic
vibrations in the dam causing concern the vibrations could crack the concrete of the
dam.
This meant that Mill Avenue in Tempe by the Hayden Flour Mill building would be
flooded for a mile north and south. I have never seen Babbitt as distraught as that
night.
 
Also that same storm system, the water under the Salt River Bridge over I-10 was so
severe eroding the bridge foundation that it was feared the bridge would collapse.
 
The storms in the Valley could be very destructive depending where we live and here
at the headwaters of the Indian Bend wash, we must be vigilant in preparing for the
worst.
 
In my opinion the proposed project to allow on-lot rain water retention is not enough
as discussed below. 
 
Sandy
 
From: alexmo3547 <alexmo3547@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, November 15, 2024 9:33 AM
To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; 'Jon Carlson' <jcarlson@espirituloci.com>; 'Adrian G
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Zambrano' <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Cc: 'David S Taylor' <davidstaylor@live.com>; 'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada'
<briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren'
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan' <jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>;
'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington'
<richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes'
<Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net; 'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew'
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>; Debra Stark <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Sandy - This is how violent the storms are in this area!!!!!
 
Sandy,
You bring up some excellent points. The other big drainage is Acoma to the grate on Claire that takes
it under the park and to the wash. I've seen Acoma full sidewalk to sidewalk from 28th street south. I
believe you are correct, our Shadow Mountain diverts western inbound stuff. I'll have to find the
pictures of me navigating 28th  when it was a foot deep in debris from storms. I grew up here and
lived in Scottsdale when it got wiped out in 1972, prior to the construction of IB wash and
McCormick was still a working ranch. Our home here on 29th was built in 84 and had a chunk of roof
ripped off during the earlier storm you mentioned. We are thankfully also blocked from the east a
little by the hill behind Elks. The 2011 event...stupid me walked right through those downed lines on
Acoma. I look back in horror. I also recall reaching out to APS prior to the event about leaning poles
and was dismissed.  Apparently it's a tax or insurance thing if weather takes them out rather than
maintenance. Sorry for the rant and I do hope the developer can address the drainage issues
Cheers
Alex 
 
 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

 
 
-------- Original message --------
From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>
Date: 11/14/24 8:44 PM (GMT-07:00)
To: 'Jon Carlson' <jcarlson@espirituloci.com>, 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Cc: 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>, 'David S Taylor' <davidstaylor@live.com>, 'Bob Green'
<boblani@msn.com>, 'Brian Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>, 'Dan Tappendorf'
<dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>, 'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>, 'Jdan'
<jdan88@q.com>, 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>, 'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>,
'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>, 'Mike Hickey' <e056441@yahoo.com>, 'Nadia Milchew'
<602nadia@gmail.com>, 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>, 'Ray Speth'
<speth@cox.net>, 'Rick & Susan Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>, armar@cox.net, 'Scott'
<SRK993@gmail.com>, 'Vesso Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>, Debra Stark
<Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>
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Subject: Sandy - This is how violent the storms are in this area!!!!!
 

Jon, Adrian, Debra, Alex, DT, Bob G, Brian, Dan T, James V, Janna,
Jennifer, Julia V, Maria S, Mike, Nadia, Pam, Ray, Rick & Sue, Rick P,
Scott, Vesso:
 
I have lived in this area since 1977, first on East Vista just over the hill
and now near Great Hearts.
 
But reading the email below point #1 stating ‘We don’t know what size
of a storm event this was’, please read on because you are about to get
an insight to how violent the storms (plural) are in this area.
 
Shadow Mountain is the headwaters of the Indian Bend Wash so water
is going to flow it’s natural path eastward towards 32nd street via several
tributaries, Winchcomb being one of them.
 
The mountain just 1 block west of us is Shadow Mountain. It is our
friend because it diverts many storms coming from the west around us.
 

 But make no mistake, storms especially from the east can be
exceedingly violent.

Back in 1979 a storm from the east was so violent on East Vista that it
pulled out the entire A frame wooden siding on my house, slammed it to
the ground and you could see the wooden 2x4 beams in the crawl
space supporting the roof.
This storm was so strong hitting the house eastern exposure that it
created a vacuum around the house and literally pulled out the western
wood siding like a vacuum cleaner.
The carpenter who fixed the siding could not believe it.
 
BUT the worst, absolute worst storm of this area hit July 3rd, 2011 that
flattened about 12 APS power poles with transformers and street lights
on 32nd street from about Hearn to Acoma where the PVUSD building is
located.
Providence was working that day because all the poles fell away from



32nd street rather than falling on 32nd street where vehicles could have
slammed into them and cars could have been electrocuted.
 

 We had a power outage for 11 hours. We heard sirens blasting all
around so I immediately went to 32nd street and snapped the pictures
attached to this email.

People stood on the sidewalks stunned at the destruction.
Picture #3 shows the empty acreage that the future Great Hearts
Academy would be built on AND that land was ankle deep in mud.
Picture #7 a pole with a street light and an APS transformer attached.
Picture #8 shows the pole that nearly took out the Elks sign and made
entrance to the Elks parking impossible.         
Picture #12 shows pole which crashed on the PVUSD building.
 
A picture is worth a thousand words.
 
Your Point #6 below states The proposed project includes a request
to allow on-lot retention.
 
I’m not an engineer but I am a student of physics.
The angle of pitch of the proposed acreage with the low point ending on
Winchcomb, the force of water flow accelerating on the acreage towards
Winchcomb, water having a natural ‘surface tension’ which is
destructive, the on-lot retention mentioned above will overflow in
aforementioned storms towards Winchcomb adding to the natural
tributary flow of the wash and aggravating the flooding of that street.     
 
Thanks,
 
 
Sandy
 
From: Jon Carlson <jcarlson@espirituloci.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 14, 2024 4:06 PM
To: Adrian G Zambrano <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Cc: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>; 'David S Taylor'
<davidstaylor@live.com>; 'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada'

mailto:jcarlson@espirituloci.com
mailto:adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov
mailto:sjstinker88@q.com
mailto:alexmo3547@gmail.com
mailto:davidstaylor@live.com
mailto:boblani@msn.com


<briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren'
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan' <jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>;
'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington'
<richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes'
<Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net; 'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew'
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>; Cc: Debra W Stark <debra.stark@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
Adrian,
 
Thanks for sharing.  We asked our civil engineer to take a closer look at this; particularly if the
development of the property would contribute to the condition.  Upon a cursory review we
found that:
 

1. We don’t know what size of a storm event this was.  It doesn’t appear to be recent as the
fence that runs along the south boundary of the property is not present.  Nonetheless, the
pictures are helpful to illustrate the condition.  Hopefully, there were no clogs in the
inlets, storm drain pipe, or overflow outlets that could have contributed to the back up of
water.

2. Based on the as-built information below, it appears the storm drain through the school
property is a 54” pipe.

3. Along the western boundary of the school there is a berm that could be holding
overflow water back.  A berm in this condition seems odd.

4. As I’ve been informed, the stormwater management system is designed to carry water
along roadways and within the right-of-way.  The right-of-way along Winchcomb
includes approximately 10’ beyond the back of curb.  While some water appears to be
above the curb it does appear to be within the right-of-way.  

5. The completion of the north half-street improvements will widen the roadway and
expand the area that carries stormwater flow.  The addition of the north curb will help to
direct the flow.

6. The proposed project includes a request to allow on-lot retention.  With City
approval, this would allow stormwater that falls on a lot to be retained on the lot as
opposed to draining directly to Winchcomb Drive.

 
Thanks again for sharing.  We certainly hope that City approval to move forward with this
project will help to alleviate this condition.  We believe that development of the property as
proposed would not adversely contribute to this condition.
 
Jon Carlson
President
 
Jon
 
E  S  P  I  R  I  T  U     L  O  C  I
          The Spirit of the Place
480.481.9100 ext 18  |  602.456.0656
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From: Adrian G Zambrano <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov> 
Sent: Friday, November 8, 2024 2:55 PM
To: Jon Carlson <jcarlson@espirituloci.com>; Carson Gardner <CGardner@espirituloci.com>
Subject: FW: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
FYI.
 
Best regards,
 

Adrian Zambrano
Planner II - Village Planner
Phone: 602-534-6057
E-mail: adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov

City of Phoenix
► Planning & Development Department
Planning Division, Long Range Planning
200 West Washington Street, 3rd Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85003

 
Mission: Planning, Development and Preservation for a Better Phoenix

 
 
From: ROBERT GREENE <boblani@msn.com> 
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 7:10 PM
To: Adrian G Zambrano <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 
The problem of the flooding at the intersection was made worse by the School. The inlet at the intersection is inadequate since the first rain. The overflow originally went over the curb down the slope onto the School's interior drive. After
 

The problem of the flooding at the intersection was made worse by the School.  The inlet at
the intersection is inadequate since the first rain.  The overflow originally went over the curb
down the slope onto the School's interior drive.  After a few of these, the School had a
masonry wall built behind it to stop the flow.  The wall appears to be on public right-of way
and I am pretty sure the wall was built without a permit.   I can't imagine the City approving a
wall to block the drainage.
 
The School should not have interrupted the street drainage with the wall and it should
removed or otherwise address the problem.  
 
Robert Greene
Retired Civil Engineer

From: Adrian G Zambrano <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 3:31 PM
To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>; 'David S Taylor'
<davidstaylor@live.com>; 'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada'
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<briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren'
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan' <jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>;
'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington'
<richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes'
<Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net <armar@cox.net>; 'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso
Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra W Stark <debra.stark@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb
 

Hi all,

 

Jonathan Bunch, the assigned Civil plan reviewer for the development pre-
application, provided me with the info below.

 

The picture and info for the catch basin and storm drain pipe are below. The as-built
numbers are highlighted if you would like to submit a records request. The system
shows the inlet is a catch basin.

 

 

 

Available data on the catch basin at Winchcomb & 31st:
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Available data on the underground run-off drain pipe that runs diagonally across the
south end of the sport field

 



 

Best regards,

 

Adrian Zambrano

Planner II - Village Planner

Phone: 602-534-6057

E-mail: adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov
City of Phoenix

► Planning & Development Department

mailto:adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov


Planning Division, Long Range Planning

200 West Washington Street, 3rd Floor

Phoenix, AZ 85003
 

Mission: Planning, Development and Preservation for a Better Phoenix

 

 

From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 2:50 PM
To: 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>; 'David S Taylor' <davidstaylor@live.com>;
'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan
Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren'
<jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan' <jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins'
<jaelkins5@gmail.com>; 'Julia Van Doren' <juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth'
<mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey' <e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew'
<602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray
Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net; 'Scott'
<SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra W Stark <debra.stark@phoenix.gov>; Adrian G Zambrano
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb

 
Yes thanks DT! So the question now is can anything be done to alleviate flooding from the current water flow and also make ready the additional water draining from the acreage when it’s developed? We have a truly united neighborhood. Thanks

Yes thanks DT!

 

So the question now is can anything be done to alleviate flooding from
the current water flow and also make ready the additional water draining
from the acreage when it’s developed?
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We have a truly united neighborhood. Thanks to everyone for
participating.

 

 

Sandy

 

From: alexmo3547 <alexmo3547@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 2:38 PM
To: David S Taylor <davidstaylor@live.com>; The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; 'Bob
Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf'
<dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan'
<jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>; 'Julia Van Doren'
<juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-
Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan
Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net; 'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew'
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb

 

Thank you,

I recall the vaults. I incorrectly referred to them as French drains. Was unsure if it connected
to the 32nd street line. Thanks for the clarification. 

Cheers!

Alex 

 

 

 

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
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-------- Original message --------

From: David S Taylor <davidstaylor@live.com>

Date: 11/7/24 2:31 PM (GMT-07:00)

To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>, 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>, 'Bob
Green' <boblani@msn.com>, 'Brian Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>, 'Dan Tappendorf'
<dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>, 'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>, 'Jdan'
<jdan88@q.com>, 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>, 'Julia Van Doren'
<juliayuo@gmail.com>, 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>, 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>, 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>, 'Pamela Kiefert-
Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>, 'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>, 'Rick & Susan
Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>, armar@cox.net, 'Scott' <SRK993@gmail.com>, 'Vesso Milchew'
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>

Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>, 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>

Subject: Re: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb

 

The curb runoff collection at Winchcombe and 31st feeds to a 4 ft. underground run-
off drain pipe that runs diagonally across the south end of the sport field.  It is
connected to a large underground vault approx two city buses long buried underneath
the southern parking lot along Hearn. The outlet from the vault feeds across 32nd St
at Hearn.  There is no French Drain.

 

 

David Taylor
3027 E. Gelding Dr.
Phoenix, AZ 85032
602-647-1354

 

From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 2:23 PM
To: 'alexmo3547' <alexmo3547@gmail.com>; 'Bob Green' <boblani@msn.com>; 'Brian
Amada' <briandonnah@gmail.com>; 'Dan Tappendorf' <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; 'David
S Taylor' <davidstaylor@live.com>; 'James Van Doren' <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; 'Jdan'
<jdan88@q.com>; 'Jennifer Elkins' <jaelkins5@gmail.com>; 'Julia Van Doren'
<juliayuo@gmail.com>; 'Maria Speth' <mariaspeth@cox.net>; 'Mike Hickey'
<e056441@yahoo.com>; 'Nadia Milchew' <602nadia@gmail.com>; 'Pamela Kiefert-
Warrington' <richardwarrington@msn.com>; 'Ray Speth' <speth@cox.net>; 'Rick & Susan
Fickes' <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net <armar@cox.net>; 'Scott'

mailto:davidstaylor@live.com
mailto:sjstinker88@q.com
mailto:alexmo3547@gmail.com
mailto:boblani@msn.com
mailto:briandonnah@gmail.com
mailto:dan.tappendorf@gmail.com
mailto:jamesvandoren@gmail.com
mailto:jdan88@q.com
mailto:jaelkins5@gmail.com
mailto:juliayuo@gmail.com
mailto:mariaspeth@cox.net
mailto:e056441@yahoo.com
mailto:602nadia@gmail.com
mailto:richardwarrington@msn.com
mailto:speth@cox.net
mailto:Fickes@cox.net
mailto:armar@cox.net
mailto:SRK993@gmail.com
mailto:vmilchew@yahoo.com
mailto:Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov
mailto:adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov
mailto:sjstinker88@q.com
mailto:alexmo3547@gmail.com
mailto:boblani@msn.com
mailto:briandonnah@gmail.com
mailto:dan.tappendorf@gmail.com
mailto:davidstaylor@live.com
mailto:jamesvandoren@gmail.com
mailto:jdan88@q.com
mailto:jaelkins5@gmail.com
mailto:juliayuo@gmail.com
mailto:mariaspeth@cox.net
mailto:e056441@yahoo.com
mailto:602nadia@gmail.com
mailto:richardwarrington@msn.com
mailto:speth@cox.net
mailto:Fickes@cox.net
mailto:armar@cox.net
mailto:armar@cox.net


<SRK993@gmail.com>; 'Vesso Milchew' <vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: 'Debra Stark' <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; 'Adrian G Zambrano'
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb

 

Alex:

 

In my opinion, now that we have the flooding discovered, documented
with pictures and emails to Camelot Home and the City, I would think
Camelot is obliged to investigate if the drain is French Drain or truly
channeled with pipes to the 32nd street storm drain.

 

I sent Trent Hancock the name of the company that built the school –
Nations Group – so he may ask them for details about the current drain
construction.

This way all of us will know for sure if it’s a French Drain or an
underground aqueduct connected to the 32nd street storm drain.

 

We think it’s a French Drain, which clearly is not enough.

 

Imagine when the acreage is developed and no vegetation to absorb a
storm? More flood waters will choke the drain on Winchcomb & 31
Street.

 

Thanks,

 

 

Sandy
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From: alexmo3547 <alexmo3547@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 12:50 PM
To: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>; Bob Green <boblani@msn.com>; Brian Amada
<briandonnah@gmail.com>; Dan Tappendorf <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>; David S Taylor
<davidstaylor@live.com>; James Van Doren <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>; Jdan
<jdan88@q.com>; Jennifer Elkins <jaelkins5@gmail.com>; Julia Van Doren
<juliayuo@gmail.com>; Maria Speth <mariaspeth@cox.net>; Mike Hickey
<e056441@yahoo.com>; Nadia Milchew <602nadia@gmail.com>; Pamela Kiefert-
Warrington <richardwarrington@msn.com>; Ray Speth <speth@cox.net>; Rick & Susan
Fickes <Fickes@cox.net>; armar@cox.net; Scott <SRK993@gmail.com>; Vesso Milchew
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>
Cc: Debra Stark <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>; Adrian G Zambrano
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb

 

Hi Sandy,

Thanks so much for your diligence and follow up. My recollection is there is a large French
drain under the south end of the athletic field at the school. I do not know if it  feeds into the
main line on 32nd and ultimately across to the wash. Even Acoma floods currb to curb and
there's a huge drain on Claire that dumps it in the park or on the downstream side. Chunks of
the mountain slide down onto 28th street and ultimately down Thunderbird and Acoma.The
price we pay...I'm still waiting for the neighbors yard  uphill to slide down. With all that being
said, how do I provide input? I'd rather see some development than an empty lot, but must be
done responsibly. 

Thanks 

Alex 

 

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

 

 

-------- Original message --------

From: The Synth Man <sjstinker88@q.com>

Date: 11/7/24 11:57 AM (GMT-07:00)

To: alexmo3547@gmail.com, Bob Green <boblani@msn.com>, Brian Amada
<briandonnah@gmail.com>, Dan Tappendorf <dan.tappendorf@gmail.com>, David S Taylor
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<davidstaylor@live.com>, James Van Doren <jamesvandoren@gmail.com>, Jdan
<jdan88@q.com>, Jennifer Elkins <jaelkins5@gmail.com>, Julia Van Doren
<juliayuo@gmail.com>, Maria Speth <mariaspeth@cox.net>, Mike Hickey
<e056441@yahoo.com>, Nadia Milchew <602nadia@gmail.com>, Pamela Kiefert-
Warrington <richardwarrington@msn.com>, Ray Speth <speth@cox.net>, Rick & Susan
Fickes <Fickes@cox.net>, armar@cox.net, Scott <SRK993@gmail.com>, Vesso Milchew
<vmilchew@yahoo.com>

Cc: Debra Stark <Debra.Stark@phoenix.gov>, Adrian G Zambrano
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>

Subject: Pictures of Flooding on Winchcomb

 

Morning everyone.

Had a conversation with our neighbor Scott Kammer about the flooding on
Winchcomb during a storm.
Scott braved the flooding and walked up to Winchcomb and 30th Place
intersection and took these pictures.

I will be sending them to Trent Hancock of Camelot Homes who will be
building homes on the acreage, pursuant to approval process by the City of
Phoenix planning.
In my last conversation with him he was asking if we had pictures of what
the flooding and I was not aware at that time if we had pics.
Recap: I told Trent that Winchcomb is one of several Indian Bend Wash
tributaries, and our committee at the time the Great Hearts School was being
built made Nations Builders aware that flooding was a deep concern. In fact
at times the flooding is such that the school is in the middle of water
running down that street and that should be addressed.

Nations Group did put a rain drain at the intersection of Winchcomb and 31
Street but apparently as per Scott's pictures, that is not enough.
Speculation is the rain drain is probably a French Drain and no French Drain
I know is not enough to channel the flood of water racing down from
Winchcomb & 28th street to Winchcomb & 31 Street. 

> The first picture is Winchcomb and 30th Place totally flooding the
intersection.
> Next picture is same intersection looking west towards Winchcomb & 30
Street
> 3rd picture is same intersection looking east towards Great Hearts Academy
and notice water running down the acreage. This is good pic to show the rain
drain is not enough.
> 4th picture another view of Winchcomb & 30 Place

Comments please.
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Thanks,

Sandy

-----Original Message-----
From: Scott Kammer <srk993@icloud.com>
Sent: Thursday, November 7, 2024 9:23 AM
To: Sandy <sjstinker88@q.com>
Subject: These three are from same day
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From: R Fickes
To: Council District 3 PCC; Adrian G Zambrano; dbruner@circleroad.com; amar@cox.net; boblani@man.com;

jbruner@brunerrealtygroup.com; support@phxazdistrict3.zendesk.com
Subject: Fwd: Rezoning Case Z-123-23
Date: Monday, May 6, 2024 8:50:52 PM

Good Afternoon Councilwoman Stark, et al,

Regarding the aforementioned rezoning request/development.  As we commented, Susan's and my lot directly abuts
the entire length of this property, and we and other neighbors have met with the developer several times concerning
density, lot sizes and other aspects  - they have been very cooperative.
The latest - 8 homes, zoning of R1-10, and fence and landscaping accommodations, all agreed-to details between
concerned parties and ourselves.
Please consider this as our blessing of this project, whereas Circle Road Companies adhere to the current agreement.

Sincerely,

Ric and Susan Fickes
3017 E. Gelding Drive

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Adrian G Zambrano <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Date: Mon, Mar 11, 2024 at 9:06 AM
Subject: RE: Rezoning Case Z-123-23
To: Council District 3 PCC <council.district.3@phoenix.gov>, R Fickes
<ric.fickes@gmail.com>
Cc: Amber R Guevara <amber.guevara@phoenix.gov>, Adam Grant
<adam.grant@phoenix.gov>

Good morning all,

 

I have saved this email to the case file.

 

Best regards,

 

Adrian Zambrano,

Planner II*Village Planner

Phone: 602-534-6057

E-mail: adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov
City of Phoenix

► Planning & Development Department
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Long Range Planning Division, 3rd Floor

200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85003
 

Mission: Planning, Development and Preservation for a Better Phoenix

 

 

From: Council District 3 PCC <council.district.3@phoenix.gov> 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 8:38 AM
To: R Fickes <ric.fickes@gmail.com>; Council District 3 PCC
<council.district.3@phoenix.gov>; Adrian G Zambrano <adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>
Cc: Amber R Guevara <amber.guevara@phoenix.gov>; Adam Grant
<adam.grant@phoenix.gov>
Subject: RE: Rezoning Case Z-123-23

 

Good morning Ric and Susan,

 

Thank you for your email. Today’s meeting is in response to a request from a resident; it was
not organized as a community forum by Vice Mayor Stark. Rest assured, she and the village
planner have received your comments on the project. She has also communicated the
community’s feedback to the applicant.

 

Respectfully,  

 

Raquel Wind

Chief of Staff

Vice Mayor Debra Stark’s Office

mailto:council.district.3@phoenix.gov
mailto:ric.fickes@gmail.com
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Main: 602-262-7441

 

From: R Fickes <ric.fickes@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 11, 2024 8:30 AM
To: Council District 3 PCC <council.district.3@phoenix.gov>; Adrian G Zambrano
<adrian.zambrano@phoenix.gov>; support@phxazdistrict3.zendesk.com
Subject: Rezoning Case Z-123-23

 

Good Morning Councilwoman Stark,

 

My wife Susan and I are out-of-town, and were just made aware of your invitation for a
meeting regarding this re-zoning issue.  I am unclear as to why we received no email notice.

Previously we contacted your office detailing our cooperation in the construction of housing
on this lot, but our opposition to a zoning change to allow for 9 homes. The same size parcel
to the immediate west of this site has 5 homes which seems much more reasonable.  The
density, noise and light pollution from nine homes has a direct impact on us as our lot borders
the entire northern boundary of the lot in question.

We are disappointed that we will not be able to attend this meeting and make our voice heard. 
It is our understanding that a majority of the surrounding neighbors also oppose the density,
not necessarily new homes.

Additionally, it is our view that the style of the homes proposed reflect a more urban and
modern look, which is altogether unlike any in our immediate area of custom homes.

 

Attached, please find our original letter regarding this issue.

 

Thank you for your time, and again, we are very disappointed to not meet with you in person.

 

Sincerely,

Ric and Susan Fickes

3017 E Gelding Dr

ric.fickes@gmail.com

fickes@cox.net
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602-867-4909
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